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Sardar Muhammad Idrees: Janab Speaker, under rule 47 discussion is prohibited under this rule-----
Mr. Deputy Speaker: You are right.
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Mr. Deputy Speaker: Is it the desire of the House that the Question No. 1080, asked by the honourable Member, may be referred to the concerned Committee? Those who are in favour of it may say ‘Yes’ and those against it may say ‘No’.

(The motion was carried)
Mr. Deputy Speaker: The ‘Ayes’ have it. The Question is referred to the concerned Committee.

(Applause)
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-,ﬁ%-?ﬂjiuqmzmﬁnfiu’f vfdwmytﬁu%ﬁ Zg/S

o TP s Bz P L Sl
Sardar Mehtab Ahmad Khan (Leader of the Opposition): I am very thankful to the honourable Minister that he has given an assurance on very important subject. I just want to invite his attention to another very important subject that in this Province, there is a good size of, quite numbers of Private Medical Colleges, which, unfortunately instead of providing a very fair, honest and the equitable education to the students, unfortunately these Private Medical Colleges have become a centre for plundering money from the students. This is very very serious issue today and unfortunately this is allover the country also, but since we are referring to the Private Medical Colleges in the Province, I would suggest to the honourable Minister that an urgent legislation is required for regulating the fee structure for the Private Medical Colleges, so that there should be some fairness about the fee structure. These Medical Colleges do not provide an education which is top of the class and which is one of the best in the world. Some of these Medical Colleges are barely running according to the Pakistan Medical and Dental Council regulations and they hardly fulfill the pre-requisites of the PMDC but since there is no check from the Government, the fee structure is very high and specially the students which are mostly Pakistanis but the fee charged under the overseas students, that part is very very absorbent, so today a student who passes out from the Medical College, more than five million rupees, it is the cost of student from after five years, which is very high and I have personal knowledge but a large number of parents who can not afford the high structure, they have to compromise other studies of their children, they are to compromise so many other things of their family; they have, some times, to sell the property to provide the fee to the Medical Colleges. So, kindly take immediate notice of it and we would urge the Government to bring in legislation, so that the Private Medical Colleges do not become a den for fleeing the money. Thank you very much.
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* 1083 Mr. Wajeeh-u-zaman Khan: Will the Minister for Health be pleased to state that:

(a) Is it true that Dr. Tanveer Junior Registrar, LRH was killed on 9™ June, 1989 during duty by firing;

(b) Is it true that his father approached all the concerned for inquiry and payment of final dues of the deceased officers, but till date no payment was made to the father/legal heirs;

(C) Is it true that the father of the deceased officer approached the Provincial Ombudsman Khyber Pakhtunkhwa and the questions asked by the Court from the Departments were not answered;

(d) If the above is in affirmative then:

(i) Provide the complete detail for the case along with the decision of the Court and implementation of the orders till date;

(i1) Detail of questions asked by the Ombudsman from the Health Department Authorities;

(ii1) Detail of payment made to the legal heirs and the remaining amount?

Mr. Shaukat Ali Yousafzai (Minister for Health): (a) According to the report of DGHS, yes it is true.

(b) As per report of DGHS Mr. Muhammad Tariq Awan F/O Dr.
Muhammad Tanveer (Deceased) TMO PGMI Peshawar visited
DGHS KPK on 31-05-2012 and expressed his grievances.

(c) Yes, later on the father of the deceased lodged a complaint in the office of Provincial Ombudsman KPK and the proceedings started in his office. The Provincial Ombudsman KPK on 18-03-
2013 recommended the following:

o Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa shall constitute inquiry committee to find out answer to the questions raised in the letter dated 04-06-2012 of DGHS Khyber Pakhtunkhwa address to LRH Peshawar and

o Based on the findings of the inquiry committee so constituted, financial liabilities and death compensation etc of the

323


deceased son of the complainant shall be determined and paid to the legal heirs/complainant at the earliest.

(d) On the direction of the Provincial Ombudsmen the Health Department has constituted an inquiry committee to submit report
(Annex-T)

(1) As provided above in (c). (Annex-I)

(i) May be seen vide Annex-II.

(ii1) The then Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa had approved Rs. 0.500 (M) as financial assistance on humanitarian ground for the bereaved family of Dr. Muhammad Tanveer (Late), which has been received by his father Mr. Muhammad Tariq Awan, no such other application for the pending liabilities has been submitted to Health Department by the bereaved family. Other financial dues, if any, will be paid to the legal heir of the deceased after final decision is arrived from the inquiry committee.

(Notification of Health Department Governmet of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa regarding constitution of Inquiry Committee perused vide No.E&A(Health)/2-264/General/2013 dated 29-10-2013)
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Mr. Deputy Speaker: Thank you ji. The ‘Questions hour” is over.
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AN
Mr. Deputy Speaker: Item No. 5, ‘Privelege Motions’: Maulana

Mufti Fazal Ghafoor, MPA, to please move his privilege motion No. 17, in the House. Maulana Mufti Fazal Ghafoor, not present.

b
J P57
Mr. Deputy Speaker: Item No. 7, Syed Jafar Shah, MPA, to please move his call attention notice No. 215, in the House. Not present, it lapses. Mr. Muhammad Zahid Durrani, MPA, to please move his call attention notice No. 244, in the House.
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Minister Local Government: Don’t worry.
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Minister Local Governemnt: Speaker Sahib! Who has the Floor,

Who is having the Floor?
(Pandemonium)
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Mr. Deputy Speaker: Constitution of Pakistan, Article 25A, “Equality of citizens”

Ms. Nighat Orakzai: Ji ji, Equality of citizens.

Mr. Deputy Speaker: “25. (1) All citizens are equal before law and are entitled to equal protection of law.

(2) There shall be no discrimination on the basis of sex.

(3) Nothing in this Article shall prevent the State from making any special provision for the protection of women and children”.
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Mr. Deputy Speaker: Thank you, ji. The sitting is adjourned till
03:00 p.m. of tomorrow afternoon
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